

Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G83]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 14th MAY

[2008

Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act 2002

APPOINTMENT OF PART-TIME ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 8 and 9 of the *Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Act* 2002 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Independent Consumer and Competition Commission Appointments Committee, hereby appoint Billy Manoka as a part-time Associate Commissioner for Independent Consumer and Competition Commission for a period of five years, with effect on and from 17th April, 2008.

Dated this 13th day of May, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Civil Aviation Act 2000

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF ACTING APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF THE CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY

I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 208B(2) and (4) of the Constitution, Section 37 of the Civil Aviation Act 2000 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering recommendations of the Minister for Works, Transport and Civil Aviation, acting on the advice of the Civil Aviation Authority of Papua New Guinea in accordance with the recommendation from the Public Services Commission, following procedures prescribed by Section 6 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Joseph Kintau as Acting Director of the Civil Aviation Authority; and
- (b) appoint Joseph Kintau to be the Director of the Civil Aviation Authority for a period of four years, commencing on and from 30th April, 2008.

Dated this 13th day of May, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Papua New Guinea Institute of Public Administration Act 1993

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA INSTITUTE OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION

- I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 7(1)(m) of the Papua New Guinea Institute of Public Administration Act 1993 and Section 10 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Minister from a list recommended by the Public Services Commission, hereby—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of Sam Manikot as member of the Institute of Public Administration Board as published in the *National Gazette* No. G101 of 6th July, 2007; and
 - (b) appoint Jim Macpherson, a member nominated by the Minister to represent the Minister for Public Service for a period of two years,

commencing on and from 13th March, 2008.

Dated this 13th day of May, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Telecommunications Act 1996

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF THE PAPUA NEW GUINEA RADIOCOMMUNICATIONS AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS TECHNICAL AUTHORITY

- I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 21 of the *Telecommunications Act* 1996 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering recommendations by the Minister, hereby—
 - (a) appoint Ansga Palauva as Chairman and member of the Board of the Papua New Guinea Radiocommunications and Telecommunications Technical Authority (PANGTEL) for a term of five years or until such time Ansga Palauva attains the age of 65 years, whichever happens first; and
 - (b) appoint Henao Iduhu, John Nulai and Noel Mobiha as members of the Papua New Guinea Telecommunications Authority (PANGTEL) Board for a term of five years,

commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 13th day of May, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

National Roads Authority Act 2003

Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS AND ALTERNATE MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL ROADS AUTHORITY BOARD

- I, Grand Chief Sir Paulias Matane, G.C.L., G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 208B(6) of the Constitution, Sections 8 and 9 of the National Roads Authority Act 2003 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after considering recommendations from the Minister for Works, Transport and Civil Aviation following the procedures prescribed by Section 10 of the Regulatory Statutory Authorities (Appointment to Certain Offices) Act 2004, hereby—
 - (a) appoint each person specified in Column 2 of the Schedule to be a member of the National Roads Authority Board under the Section of the Act specified in Column 1 and set out opposite the name of that person; and
 - (b) appoint each person specified in Column 3 to be the alternate member on that Board for the member specified in Column 2 and set out opposite the name of that person,

for a period of three years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Appointment of Members and Alternate Members of the National Roads Authority Board-continued

SCHEDULE

	Column I Provisions							Column 2 Members	Column 3 Alternate Members
Section 9(1)(e)		****						Pac Gure	Frank Aku
Section 9(1)(/)		•			••••			Anton Panampalam	Alan McLay
Section 9(1)(g)			••••	••••				John Lacey	_
Section 9(1)(h)		****	****		••••	••••	****	Rex Paki	Douglas Anayabere
Section 9(1)(i)	••••			••••				Bernard Kipit	Sen Hugo
Section 9(1)(j)			••••	****		****		Geoff Fahey	Mike Manning

Dated this 13th day of May, 2008.

PAULIAS MATANE, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—271.

